

No. 18-1150

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS; NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION, INC.; AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, REFRIGERATING, AND AIR CONDITIONING ENGINEERS, INC.; AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE; INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PLUMBING & MECHANICAL OFFICIALS; INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION; INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR STANDARDIZATION; NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION; NORTH AMERICAN ENERGY STANDARDS BOARD; AND UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES INC. IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

RACHEL G. MILLER-ZIEGLER  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20004-1357  
(202) 220-1100  
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

*(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

---

J. BLAKE CUNNINGHAM  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
500 West 2nd Street,  
Suite 1800  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 457-2000

*Counsel for Amicus American Society of Heating, Refrigerating, and Air Conditioning Engineers, Inc.*

GERALD W. GRIFFIN  
CARTER LEDYARD & MILBURN LLP  
2 Wall Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 732-3200

*Counsel for Amici American National Standards Institute, International Association of Plumbing & Mechanical Officials, International Electrotechnical Commission, International Organization for Standardization, North American Energy Standards Board, and Underwriters Laboratories Inc.*

KELLY M. KLAUS  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 512-4000

ANJAN CHOUDHURY  
ROSE LEDA EHLER  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-9100

*Counsel for Amicus National Fire Protection Association, Inc.*

J. KEVIN FEE  
JANE WISE  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 739-5353

*Counsel for Amicus American Society for Testing and Materials d/b/a/ ASTM International*

CLARK SILCOX  
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION  
1300 N 17th St. NW, 9th Floor  
Rosslyn, VA 22209  
(703) 841-3290

*Counsel for National Electrical Manufacturers Association*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. COPYRIGHT PROTECTION IS ESSENTIAL TO PRIVATE STANDARDS DEVELOPMENT.....	7
A. Private standards development is a resource-intensive process that depends on copyright protection.....	8
B. The public has long benefited from privately developed standards through incorporation by reference. ...	11
C. Copyright is vital to a sustainable private standards development system. ....	15
D. Whether copyright subsists in standards incorporated into law is being addressed in separate litigation. ....	19
II. THE GOVERNMENT EDICTS DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO STANDARDS THAT ARE PRIVATELY DEVELOPED AND PROPERLY COPYRIGHTED AT CREATION.....	20
A. The “government edicts” exception has no application to properly	

	copyrighted, private standards that are incorporated by reference. ....	21
B.	No statute divests standards of their copyright when they are subsequently incorporated into law.....	27
C.	The holding in this case need not reach the copyright issues in cases involving privately developed standards. ....	29
CONCLUSION	.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing &amp; Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.,</i> 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	20, 30
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing &amp; Materials v. Public.Resource.org, Inc.,</i> No. 13-CV-1215 (TSC), 2017 WL 473822 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2017) .....	19, 26, 29
<i>Banks v. Manchester,</i> 128 U.S. 244 (1888) .....	21, 25
<i>Bldg. Officials &amp; Code Adm. v. Code Tech., Inc.,</i> 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Callaghan v. Myers,</i> 128 U.S. 617 (1888) .....	22
<i>CCC Info. Servs., Inc. v. Maclean Hunter Mkt. Reports, Inc.,</i> 44 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1994).....	26, 30
<i>Code Revision Comm’n for Gen. Assembly of Georgia v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.,</i> 906 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	22, 23
<i>Fourth Estate Pub. Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC,</i> 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954) .....	8, 19
<i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. Google Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Practice Mgmt. Info. Corp. v. Am. Med.</i> <i>Ass’n</i> , 121 F.3d 516 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>amended</i> , 133 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 1998).....	25, 27, 30
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	27
<i>Veeck v. S. Bldg. Code Cong. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 791 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. 591 (1834) .....	21
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	29
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 272.....	14
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	24
17 U.S.C. § 204.....	27
17 U.S.C. § 302.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of June 5, 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-23, 81 Stat. 54 (codified at 5 U.S.C. § 552).....	27
Pub. L. No. 104-113, 110 Stat. 775 (1996) .....	14, 28
 <b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
1 C.F.R. § 51.7(a)(3) .....	25
16 C.F.R. § 1223.2 .....	11
16 C.F.R. § 1227.2 .....	11
16 C.F.R. § 1250.2 .....	12
38 C.F.R. § 17.74 .....	12
38 C.F.R. § 51.200 .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 86.113-04 .....	14
42 C.F.R. § 483.90 .....	12
46 C.F.R. § 161.002-10(b) .....	12
63 Fed. Reg. 8546 (Feb. 19, 1998) .....	12
81 Fed. Reg. 4673 (Jan. 27, 2016) .....	12
 <b>STATE REGULATIONS</b>	
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8, § 3406 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Minn. R. 7511.6102.....	14
Nev. Admin. Code § 477.2835 .....	14
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 0800-03-04- .13(1)(a).....	13
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1200-03-16- .27(2)(n).....	14
Wash. Admin. Code § 296-305-02002(1).....	11
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. article 1, § 8, cl. 8 .....	7, 19
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. 94-1476.....	27, 28, 29
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
ANSI Essential Requirements § 1.0 (Jan. 2019), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ansi.org/essentialrequirements">www.ansi.org/essentialrequirements</a> .....	9
Emily S. Bremer, <i>On the Cost of Private Standards in Public Law</i> , 63 U. Kan. L. Rev. 279 (2015).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Emily S. Bremer, <i>Technical Standards Meet Administrative Law: A Teaching Guide on Incorporation by Reference</i> , 71 Admin. L. Rev. 315 (2019) .....	14, 16
FAA, <a href="https://www.faa.gov/uas/resources/policy_library/section_352_responses/media/107_39_for_section_352.pdf">https://www.faa.gov/uas/resources/policy_library/section_352_responses/media/107_39_for_section_352.pdf</a> .....	13
NFPA, <i>How to Submit a request for a NFPA project</i> , <a href="https://www.nfpa.org/Codes-and-Standards/Standards-development-process/How-the-process-works/New-projects-and-draft-documents#HowToSubmit">https://www.nfpa.org/Codes-and-Standards/Standards-development-process/How-the-process-works/New-projects-and-draft-documents#HowToSubmit</a> .....	23
OMB Circular A-119, 63 Fed. Reg. 8546 (Feb. 19, 1998), as revised 81 Fed. Reg. 4673 (Jan. 27, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/circulars/A119/revised_circular_a-119_as_of_1_22.pdf">https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/circulars/A119/revised_circular_a-119_as_of_1_22.pdf</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

**Page(s)**

Plaintiffs' Memorandum of Law in Support of Their Motion for Summary Judgment and for a Permanent Injunction, <i>Am. Soc'y for Testing &amp; Materials v. Public.Resource.org, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-1215 (TSC) (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2015), ECF No. 118-1 .....	15
Standards, Conformity Assessment, and Trade: Into the 21st Century (National Academy Press 1995), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nap.edu/read/4921/chapter/1">http://www.nap.edu/read/4921/chapter/1</a> .....	28
